FY 2024 Budget Instructions
This training will be recorded and made available in
the calendar invite link, and the PowerPoint
presentation is attached to the calendar invite.
Office of Budget Analysis
July 26, 2022

Reminders for FY 2024
• COVID-19 Stimulus Funds (continued).
– The following are the correct fund type codes:
• CARES: CFDA ##.###C; 0525 in FMIS; 25 (FC) in BARS
• CRRSAA: CFDA ##.###D; 0535 in FMIS; 35 (FD) in BARS
• ARPA: CFDA ##.###E; 0545 in FMIS; 45 (FE) in BARS
– If COVID-19 relief funds are required in FY 2024, please submit
them as an over-the-target, not in your baseline request. This will
not count against the one over-the-target per agency rule.
– If additional COVID-19 relief fund appropriation is required in FY
2023, please submit an amendment or deficiency request.
– DBM-required practices for COVID-19 relief funds are detailed in
Section B.5.
13
Reminders for FY 2024
• COVID-19 Salary Costs.
– To the extent that positions are supported by COVID-19 funding,
DBM does not require the Position data to be updated with fund
25 (CARES), 35 (CRRSAA), or 45 (ARPA) to reflect COVID-19
federal funding. This work in the Position tab would be time
prohibitive for what is temporary funding.
– Instead, DBM has created comptroller subobject 0125 to allow
agencies to designate COVID-19 salary costs specifically for
Expenditures in the Budget System. Positions will continue to be
funded from Federal Funds (05) in the Positions tab, but will be
reconciled with 0125 in the Expenditures tab.
14
COVID-19 Salary Costs – BARS Example
• Two positions are supported by ARPA funding: CFDA 11.111E.
• Positions Tab
– 100% Federal Funds (Fund 05)
• Expenditures Tab
– 0101, 0151, 0161-1069, 0174, and 0189 total to $200,000 in Fund
05 (populated from Positions Tab)
– In subobject 0125, make two adjustments:
• -$200,000 in Fund 05 for Subobject 0125
• +$200,000 in Fund 45 for Subobject 0125
• Revenue Tab
– Total = $200,000 in Fund 45 for Fund Source 11.111E.
15
Reminders for FY 2024
• COVID-19 Salary Costs (continued).
– In the FY 2022 actuals, since BARS validations and data
work differently, as in past years agencies should instead
report spending fund 25 (CARES), 35 (CRRSAA), or 45
(ARPA) in the correct comptroller subobject code whether
it be salaries and fringes (0101, 0151, 0161-1069, 0174) or
another expenditure area.
16
Reminders for FY 2024
• 0189 and 0289 in Actuals. Please make sure these are $0 in
the actuals—this is the #1 issue found in actuals submissions.
• DBM Salary Adjustments 0192. At the start of the FY 2024
process in BARS, DBM implemented a “Salary Forecast” in the
system which reconciled any differences between Expenditure
(budget) and Position data. In most instances, these changes
were very small, but for certain agencies with a larger impact
DBM provided general funds in 0192 to hold the agency
harmless. These agencies must move all funding out of 0192
prior to submission.